The Company has also been sued by several creditors for non-payment of debts,
and judgments have been entered for the payment of such debts, plus interest
and legal fees, in some cases.

6.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 13, 2004, the Company acquired Global Invest Holdings, Inc. for the
issuance of 25,000,000 shares. The accounting for this acquisition will be
reverse merger accounting which is effectively a reorganization of the
acquired entity since the majority of the control of Accesstel is now with the
former owners of Global Invest Holdings, Inc.

The pro forma financial  statements are presented for  informational  purposes
only and do not purport to be indicative of the  financial  condition  that
may have resulted if the acquisition  had been  consummated at December 31,
2003. The pro forma financial statements  should  be  read in  conjunction
with  the  notes  thereto  and the financial  statements of Accesstel, Inc.
and related notes thereto contained in its filing on Form 10-KSB for the year
ended December 31, 2003. Pro-forma unaudited financial data relating to the
reverse merger with Global Invest Holdings, Inc. for the year ended December
31, 2003 is as follows:

BALANCE SHEET   DECEMBER 31, 2003

   PRO-FORMA
   GLOBAL INVEST   PRO-FORMA  GLOBAL INVEST

Edgar Filing: ACCESSTEL INC /UT/ - Form 10QSB

8

   ACCESSTEL, INC. HOLDINGS, INC. ADJUSTMENTS HOLDINGS, INC.

Cash   $   -   $   36,621   $   36,621
Accounts receivable   -   2,029,523   2,029,523
Prepaid expenses   -   309,913   309,913
Inventory   -   3,263,549   3,263,549
Current assets   -   5,639,606   5,639,606

Fixed assets   -   1,063,416   1,063,416
Other assets   55,640   55,640
Costs in excess of purchase
price   -   1,176,062   1,176,062

Total assets   $   -  $   7,934,724   $  7,934,724

Accounts payable   $ 700,643  $   1,387,536  (a)   700,000 $  1,388,179
Accrued expenses   7,567   173,761  (a)   7,567   173,761
Due to related parties   428,434   1,077,776  (a)   428,434   1,077,776
Short term debt/bank debt   3,105,308   3,105,308
Current liabilities   1,136,644   5,744,381   5,745,024

Long term debt   -   593,427   593,427

Stockholders Equity
(deficit)   (1,136,644)   1,596,916  (a) 1,136,001   1,596,273
Total liabilities and
stockholders equity
(deficit)   $   -  $   7,934,724   $  7,934,724

   8

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS - YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2003

Sales   net   $   -  $   6,077,271   $  6,077,271
Cost of Goods Sold   -   3,853,928   3,853,928
Gross Profit   -   2,223,343   2,223,343

Selling, general and
administrative exp   1,808,492   1,371,241 (b)   1,700,000   1,479,733
Depreciation   109,991   109,991
Interest   2,493   249,552 (c)   2,493   249,552
Income (loss) before
income taxes   (1,810,985)   492,559   384,067
Income taxes   -   65,336   65,336
Net income (loss)   $(1,810,985) $   427,223   $   318,731

Net income (loss) per
share   $   .01

Weighted average shares   34,236,340

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003 are currently in
the process of being audited. The financial results for the stub period
through September 30, 2004 were unavailable as of November 14, 2004 and will